

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1902^{nd} REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON DECEMBER 4, 2017 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI
SP Member
HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES
HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA
SP Member
HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA
HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE
SP Member
SP Member
SP Member
SP Member
SP Member
SP Member

HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member

HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

NONE.

RESOLUTION NO. 17-321

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ENROLLMENT OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BAGO IN THE BUREAU OF INTERNAL REVENUE e-TAX PAYMENT SYSTEM AT LAND BANK OF THE PHILIPPINES AS REQUIREMENT FOR THE FILING AND PAYMENT OF THE LGU TAX DUE TO THE BIR AND LIKEWISE, GRANTING AUTHORITY TO MRS. LUNI T. PAHILANGA AS USER/ENROLLEE OF THE SAID SYSTEM.

WHEREAS, letter dated December 4, 2017 from the Honorable City Mayor, addressed to this Honorable body, enclosed the request of Mr. Cornelio E. Segundino, OIC-City Treasurer, this City, for a resolution authorizing the enrollment of the City Government of Bago in the Bureau of Internal Revenue e-Tax Payment System at Land Bank of the Philippines as required for the filing and payment of the LGU tax due to the BIR. Likewise, authority is also requested for Mrs. Luni T. Pahilanga as user/enrollee for the online filing of Bureau of Internal Revenue e-Tax Payment System of LBP, Bacolod City;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation, the members of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to favorably act on said request;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Allan C. Galunan, duly seconded by SP Members Jorge Agustin A. Araneta, Ma. Josefa Y. Matti, Danilo U. Famoso, the Sanggunian

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize the enrollment of the City Government of Bago in the Bureau of Internal Revenue e-Tax Payment System at Land Bank of the Philippines as requirement for the filing and payment of the LGU tax due to the BIR and likewise, granting authority to Mrs. Luni T. Pahilanga as user/enrollee of the said system.

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

VICENTE D. MESIAS

Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/ City Secretary-Designate